COMMISSION MEETING MINUTES OCTOBER 1, 2015

A MEETING OF THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF THE CITY OF JOHNSON
CITY, TENNESSEE was held in the Commission Chambers of the Municipal
and Safety Building, 601 East Main Street, Johnson City, Tennessee on
Thursday, October 1, 2015.

PRESENT: Vice-Mayor Clayton Stout, Commissioners Jeff Banyas,
Jenny Brock and David Tomita, Pete Peterson, City Manager, and Janet
Jennings, City Recorder.

ABSENT: Mayor Ralph Van Brocklin.

Vice-Mayor Clayton Stout called the meeting to order at 6:01 p.m.

At this time, Brian Nulf, Lead Pastor, Mt. Zion Baptist Church of
Jonesborough, gave the invocation, which was followed by the pledge of
allegiance.

Upon motion by Commissioner David Tomita, seconded by
Commissioner Jenny Brock, the following resolution was offered for
adoption. The motion carried by four ayes. There were no nay votes.

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF THE CITY OF
JOHNSON CITY, That the minutes of the regularly scheduled City
Commission Meeting held on Thursday, September 17, 2015, be and the
same are hereby approved.



COMMISSION MEETING MINUTES OCTOBER 1, 2015

At this time, Vice-Mayor Clayton Stout presented a proclamation
recognizing Pharmacists Month. Present to accept: Students from the
Bill Gatton College of Pharmacy at East Tennessee State University
(ETSV).

Whercas pharmacy is one of the oldest health professions and is
dedicated to the health and well-being of all people;
and

Whereas America’s more than 300,000 licensed pharmacists are
specifically educated on medication therapy and trained as
the members of the health care team that liaison between
other health care providers and patients to improve
medication use and outcomes: and

Whereas in addition to their exportise, pharmacists provide a high
level of accessibility, which is particularly true in the
Southem Appalachian Region, which has been served by
the ETSU Bill Gatton College of Pharmacy since its
establishment in 2005; and

thrcas the American Pharmacists Association has declared
October American Pharmacists Month with the theme
“Know Your Pharmacist, Know Your Medicine,”

Now, therefore, be it resolvedma, Ralph ). Van
Brocklin, mayor of the City of Johnson City, Teanessoe, in conjunction with the
nationwide observance, do hereby proclaim October

Pharmacists Month

in Johnson City, and urge all citizens t0 acknowledge phanmacists for the safe,
affordable, and beneficial pharmaceutical care, services and products they
provide to all citizens.

In Witness Whereof, | have
hereunto set my hand and caused the
Official Seal of the City of Johnson City,
Tenncssee, 10 be affixed this Ist day of
October 2015.

/s/ Ralph ). Van Brocklin
" Ralph J. Van Brocklin, Mayor

At this time, Vice-Mayor Clayton Stout opened the public input
session. No one spoke.

Upon motion by Commissioner Jeff Banyas, seconded by Commissioner
David Tomita, the following resolution was offered for adoption. The
motion carried by four ayes. There were no nay votes.

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF THE CITY OF
JOHNSON CITY, That a beer license for Hamsky Hospitality Group, Inc.,
3119 Bristol Highway, Johnson City, Tennessee, be and the same is
hereby approved. Edward Oliwa, applicant, was present.



COMMISSION MEETING MINUTES OCTOBER 1, 2015

Upon motion by Commissioner Jenny Brock, seconded by Commissioner
David Tomita, the following resolution was offered for adoption. The
motion carried by four ayes. There were no nay votes.

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF THE CITY OF
JOHNSON CITY, That a beer license for Anna Sharp/Danny Sharp, d/b/a
Sharps Deli, 126 East Market Street, Johnson City, Tennessee, be and
the same 1s hereby approved. Danny Sharp, co-applicant, was present.

Upon motion by Commissioner Jeff Banyas, seconded by Commissioner
David Tomita, the following resolution was offered for adoption. The
motion carried by four ayes. There were no nay votes.

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF THE CITY OF
JOHNSON CITY, That a Certificate of Compliance for Libations LLC,
d/b/a Plaza Package Store, 4471 North Roan Street, Johnson City,
Tennessee, be and the same is hereby approved. Peter *“Joey” Nickels,
applicant, was present.

Upon motion by Commissioner Jeff Banyas, seconded by Commissioner
Jenny Brock, the following resolution was offered for adoption. The
motion carried by four ayes. There were no nay votes.

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF THE CITY OF
JOHNSON CITY, That a Certificate of Compliance for Delilah M. Grunloh,
d/b/a Northridge Package Store, 2902 Bristol Highway, Johnson City,
Tennessee, be and the same 1is hereby approved. Delilah Grunloh,
applicant, was present.

Upon motion by Commissioner Jenny Brock, seconded by Vice-Mayor
Clayton Stout, the following resolution was offered for adoption. The
motion carried by three ayes. Commissioner David Tomita abstained
from the vote. There were no nay votes.

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF THE CITY OF
JOHNSON CITY, That a Special Occasion License for the Children’s
Advocacy Center, 201 East Myrtle Avenue, Johnson City, Tennessee for
the Founder’s After 5 Event on October 9, 2015, be and the same is
hereby approved. Lemy Dao, applicant, was present.

Upon motion by Commissioner Jenny Brock, seconded by Commissioner
Jeff Banyas, the following resolution was offered for adoption. The
motion carried by three ayes. Commissioner David Tomita abstained
from the vote. There were no nay votes.

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF THE CITY OF
JOHNSON CITY, That a Special Occasion License for the Children’s
Advocacy Center, 201 East Myrtle Avenue, Johnson City, Tennessee for
the Founder’s After 5 Event on October 16, 2015, be and the same 1is
hereby approved. Lemy Dao, applicant, was present.

Upon motion by Commissioner Jenny Brock, seconded by Vice-Mayor
Clayton Stout, the following resolution was offered for adoption. The
motion carried by four ayes. There were no nay votes.



COMMISSION MEETING MINUTES OCTOBER 1, 2015

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF THE CITY OF
JOHNSON CITY, That the appointment of Jeff Banyas to the Education
Task Force, be and the same is hereby approved.

Upon motion by Commissioner Jenny Brock, seconded by Commissioner
David Tomita, the following resolution was offered for adoption. The
motion carried by four ayes. There were no nay votes.

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF THE CITY OF
JOHNSON CITY, That a street closing on Friday, October 30, 2015, from
3:30 p.m. until 6:00 p.m., as requested by The Chamber of Commerce for
the Walnut Street Trick or Treat, be and the same is hereby approved.
Elisa Britt, representing the Chamber of Commerce, was present.

Upon motion by Commissioner Jenny Brock, seconded by Commissioner
David Tomita, the following resolution was offered for adoption. The
motion carried by four ayes. There were no nay votes.

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF THE CITY OF
JOHNSON CITY, That a street closing on Saturday, October 31, 2015,
from 3:00 p.m. until 8:00 p.m., as requested by Ani Boyd for the
Forest Avenue Neighborhood Block Party, be and the same is hereby
approved.

Upon motion by Commissioner Jeff Banyas, seconded by Commissioner
Jenny Brock, the following resolution was offered for adoption. The
motion carried by four ayes. There were no nay votes.

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF THE CITY OF
JOHNSON CITY, That the Consent Agenda for October 1, 2015, be and the
same is hereby approved.

CONSENT AGENDA:

A. GENERAL:

i. Parks and Recreation ~ Senior Services Division
Consider review and approval of the Amendment 1 to FTDD
Area Agency on Aging and Disability annual Grant Contract
for the City of Johnson City.

Police Department

Consider approval of the Tennessee Governor’s Highway
Safety Office (GHSO) Safer Johnson City Streets VIII 2016
Grant Award in the amount of $19,971.40.

PP PP PUTPRPTPR PP Risk Management
Consider approval of Policy with Arthur J. Gallagher Risk
Management Services, Inc. for the Workers” Compensation
Program for Excess Coverage and Surety Bond.

iv. Risk Management

Consider approval and renewal of Flat Annual Claim
Agreement with PMA Companies for the Workers” Compensation
Program as Third-Party Claim Administration.

v. Purchasing



COMMISSION MEETING MINUTES OCTOBER 1, 2015

Consider declaring four (4) Solid Waste Vehicles and one
(1) Police Vehicle as surplus.

vi. Purchasing
Consider approval of Contract with Henley Roofing to reroof
Old Penneys Building.
vii. Public Works
Consider approval of TDOT Amendment to Extend the Contract
Expiration Date to March 31, 2017 for a Roundabout Project
at the intersection of Mountainview Road and Browns Mill
Road.
viii. Public Works
Consider approval of Construction Agreement with CSX for
the Indian Ridge Road Project and the deposit in the amount
of $388,994.00 related to the inspection and flagging.
ix. Public Works
Consider Change Order #2 on the Contract with Trademark of
VA, Inc. for the Farmers Market Construction Project for an
increase of $13,219.02 as well as a ten (10) day extension.
X. Public Works
Consider approval of Engineering Contract with Littlejohn
Engineering Associates for the Cobb Creek Stormwater Study.
xi. Public Works
Consider approval of Amendment #1 to Engineering Contract
with LD Engineering for the Downtown Drainage Basins for an
increase of $109,000.00.
xii. Public Works
Consider approval of the Tweetsie Trail Interlocal
Agreement with Elizabethton for maintenance of the trail
from Lions Park to the Trailhead
B. INVOICES:
i. Mountain States Health Alliance..... $31,200.00
Johnson City Schools
Health Assessments
Funding Source: Health Insurance Fund
ii. Thomas Construction Co.............. $40,489.70
Water & Sewer Services ~ Pay Request #2
Galvanized Waterline Replacement
Funding Source: Water/Sewer Budgeted Expense
iii. Burleson Construction Co............ $7,652.11
Water & Sewer Services ~ Pay Request #1
State of Franklin Water Booster Station
Funding Source: Water/Sewer Bond Funded
iv. Lamar Dunn & Associates............. $3,050.00

Water & Sewer Services ~ Work Order #2
State of Franklin Water Booster Station Emergency Generator
Funding Source: Water/Sewer Bond Funded



COMMISSION MEETING MINUTES OCTOBER 1, 2015

v. Lamar Dunn & Associates............. $9,582.43
Public Works
Design/Permitting Services for U-Haul, King Creek Basin &
Kelly Foods
Funding Source: Stormwater Fund

vi. Barge Waggoner Sumner and Cannon, Inc. $3,582.60
Public Works

Downtown Plaza Master Plan

Funding Source: Stormwater Fund

vii. Gresham, Smith and Partners......... $331.48
Public Works
Indian Ridge
Funding Source: STP Funds

C. BIDS

i. ITB #5924
Gov Connection. ... ..o e e ieaaann $25,260.00
Johnson City Schools ~ Technology Division
Additional KACE Management Software Licenses
Funding Source: General Purpose Technology Funds

GOVCOIII](?CI“()Q i we solve IT

GavConnestion, inc. Account Exocutive Jame Slolze # 23942100.04-W1
732 Miliord Road Phone: (B00) 800-0018 ext. 75520 PLEASS REFER TT) 1he ABOWE
Mernmack, N+ 03054 Fax: 6006830887 GNITE B WA A (B AP
Email. jstollzegigovconnection oom Date Y2015
Valld Through W ianns
Acoount Mansger. Account § 1790074
Phane
Fax:
Email
Customer Conlact Meiomy Susretl FPhone: (123) 434-5708
Fmat. vorrel milicschonts oy Faw: (423) A 8662
PROVIDED 10 . ) T e YO a ~=ia — )
ABS 1720074 ADS 10659989
JOMNSON CITY SCHOOLS JOMNSON CITY SCHOOLS
INANCF DEPT {100 £ MAPLE ST
{Po BOK 1517 LIOHNSON CITY, TN 37601
JOHNSOMN CITY, TN 37605
LTJ} 434-5200 (425448208 0 i e
DELIVERY FO8 SHIP VIA SHIP WEIGHT| TERMS | CONIRACT 108 |
630 Days ARG | Destination | Heavy Waight Grownd___ 00 s ﬁ+ wET30 ] ——
Ingtand Nelice  — THIS QUOTATION IS SLBUFCT 10 PR FOLL OWING Temm of Sain A punchases (mre GosGoswedon nc. e wlytd © Fe Congdny’s Smntens Torw of ek, whiah

Mscaite Fapoden el Nphe and phgaliFe  You My revess e Comeeny ) lended leeme of Sac o0 Pn Compan/y webabe o vl e D00 0NN o U My gl B ooy v e e
M 110 By S YOUN o, sepseTeniatee The orly anception 5 e (507 8 ps 08 1 by S e Y 00 o 0n Fuy A’ e COCUR U e i
By wmriowd) (1 VTN Gt P TS BNG COnOBONS O saad Pustiarss (anar we stasi re sl el oo Seed ) Sa Agrereet K; 3t Tawm ek Cordburs el apcly o any e

A ' DA Al

| [1 A [ 1 ! [ ] |
Vrisosere: 'n“ap.m{)“ (1 BL1) e ) gonen ol RS 13.m008
—— "5 ?'d-fv\ e ol . |
L M_‘ L _!qgnn,_u'

| Fea| 3 0.00
Shipeing sl l

] 0.00

Handsing

. B 1
Tax| ll-q:tll
r Total| § 25,280.00 |



COMMISSION MEETING MINUTES OCTOBER 1, 2015

ii. I1TB #5947
W & O Construction Company, Inc..... $1,350,100.00

Water & Sewer Services
Hypochlorite Storage Systems ~ Watauga Plant

Funding Source: Water/Sewer Capital




COMMISSION MEETING MINUTES OCTOBER 1, 2015

A
I
i
i
i |
i H‘H'! ] ER® !
B i




COMMISSION MEETING MINUTES

ITB #5965

OCTOBER 1, 2015

The Lilly Company........cocooeoaoa.. $27,619.00

Fleet Management
Lift Truck w/ Trade-In

Funding Source: Capital Equipment Funds

TABULATION OF BIDS

CITY OF JOHNSON CITY, TENNESSEE
SEPTEMBER 15, 2015 - 1:30 PM

ITB #5965 LIFT TRUCK

Dechng: Sraver Matena’ Hedling
Mo Response- Yaie Carolinas, LiftOne, The Bailey Compary, NES Rentals, Quinn & Assoclates

URTruck  Optional84°Ext.  Optinal:  Syear  Net
Vendor {1/EACH) (1/EACH) Trade-In warranty total
Allled Toyotalift 31,705.00 436.00 (s0000)  $900.00 $32,541.00
The Lilly Company 27,289.00 380.00 (80000) § rso.no
Western Carolina Forklift  27,126.00 550.00 {60000)  $70000 $27,776.00
alternate #1 28,872.96 550.00 { 60000)  $70000 $29,522.96
alternate #2 39,735.24 550.00 < 600.00)  $70000 $40,385.24

RECOMMEND APPROVAL OF LOW BIQAS CIRCLED ABOVE.




COMMISSION MEETING MINUTES

iv.

ITB #5967

Various Companies........cccuceuun-- $59,308.57
Advizex Technologies ~ $25,934.56

CDW Governmental ~ $30,644.00

Paxis Technologies ~ $2,730.01

Water & Sewer Services

SCADA Software and Hardware

Funding Source: Water/Sewer Rate Funded Capital
B TABULATIUN UF BIES

CITY OF JOHNSON CITY, TENNESSEE
SEPTEMBER 15, 2015 - 2:00 PM
ITD ¥5967 SCADA SYSTEM HARDWARE SOFT'WARE

OCTOBER 1, 2015

BCTI CDW - MCD Solutions|  Advizex Paxis
Gevermment Technologies | Technologles
ITE | QTY. |DESCRIPTION UNIT UNIT UNIT UNIT UNIT
M COST COST COST COST COST
] 2 IHP# 767032-B21- HP DL380 GENY 24SFF CTO SERVER " $1465.12 | $1.587.52 $1.411.69 | $1,655.56
2. | 2 |HP#762764-121 - HP DL380 GEN9 ES-2660V3 KIT x $134830 | $1,46093 | $1299.13 | $1,522.23
3. 2 IHN T762764-B21 - HP DL380 GEN9Y E5-2660V3 KIT x $1,348.30 $1.460.93 $1.299.13 $1.522.23
4. 12 IHP# 726719-B21 - HP 16GB 2RX4 PC4-2133P-R KIT x $277.44 $300.67 $267.33 £313.35
<. 4 |HP# 652745-B21 -HP 500CGB 6G SAS 7.2K RPM SFF x $242.68 $262.95 $233.83 $277.78
6, 2 |HP# 749974-B21 - HP SMART ARRAY P440AR2G FI1O X $416.52 $451.32 $401.33 $47223
7. 2 |HP# 727250-B21 - HP 12GB DL380 GEN9 SAS EXP x S4R6.05 $526.65 $468.33 £550.00
8. 2 |HP¥ 733660-B21 - HP 2U SFF EASY INSTALL RAIL KIT x $69.53 £75.35 $67.00 $85.00
9. 2 |HP¥ 700139-B2] - HP 32GB MICRO SD MAINSTREAM
FLASH MEDIA X $114.73 $124.32 SHI0.55 $134.01
10. 4 |HIPH 720478-B21 - HP 500W FS PLAT HT PLG PWR SUP X £207.91 $225.28 $200.33 $238 80
1. 1 |HPK¥ HTJ34A3#T13- HP PHDLIAN? DL380 GENY HW
SUPP -3 year 2477 sk Godl X $1.379.64 $£1.371.99 $£1,274.70 $1,465.00
12. 2 [HP¥ HATI3AI#SA6 - HP 300 SERIES HW
INSTALLATION SVC X $£303.56 $282.54 $300.00 $305.56
13. | 1 HPHKZRI2A - HP STOREEASY 1450 4TB SATA STOR, . $3879.44 | $4237.09 | $3,84790 | $4,310.12
14, 1 [HP# H7)34A34SQ4 - HP STOREEASY 1450 SUPPORT
3 YEAR WARRANTY X $1,065.73 $1.191.93 $1.154.86 $1.272.23
13. I [HP¥ 726718-B21 - HP BGB 1RX4 PC4-2133P-R KIT x 17315 SI1R7.61 x $104.45
6. | 1 |HPH 665249-B21 - HP ENET 10GB 2P S60SFP+ ADAPT x $486.05 $526.65 $461.34 $550.00
17. ] lHP# 763235-B21 - HP DL160 GEN9Y E5-2603V3 KIT ] £365.80 $319.12 X $£300.00
1.5 1 [HP# 744689-B21 - HP ROOW/Y00W GOLD AC POWER .
INPUT MOD X $153.46 $133.%7 $149.46 12729
19. I |HP# HAII3A185AM - HP STOREEASY 1000 3000
INSTALL SVC b { $778.38 842,06 $730.00 $805.56
21. 2 |HP #665249-B21 - 560SFP+ Network adapter X $520.58 SS88.61 $461.34 $555.78
460.00 fr
P IO 0 | s2705631 | s28850.13 (CSIONS6 1)820.923.23
20. 2 |CISCO# WS-C3R50-128-S-Catalyst 3850 12 Port I Base £5,498.25 $5,111.40 $6,789.53 $6,000.00 $6.511.12
|72 SCOR CON-SNT-WSC3851S - CISCO ¢ TNE )
22 2 |CISCOR CON-SNT-WSC38518 - CISCO SMARTNET $492.00 $179.49 $540.82 $372.00 $538.89
BXSXNBD
23. | 2 |CISCOX PWR-CI-350WAC $273.2% $235.57 $339.48 $310.00 $333.34
24, 2 |CISCO# C3850-NM-2-10G $1,373.25 $1,277.85 $1,697.40 §1,550.00 $1,633.34
25. | 1 |CISCO# WS-C3850-24T-5 3850 24 Pont [P Base $3,575.25 | $3,32242 | $3,65233 | 338000 | 53350859
ot B IC’SCO' nacncia ol Sl UL R T T $369.56 $254.20 $375.00
BXSXNBD
27 I JCISCO# PWR-C1-350WAC2 $273.25 $255.57 $339.48 $310.00 $311.34
28. 1 [CISCO# C3850-NM-2-10G - $1,373.25 | $1,27785 $1.697.40 $1,550.00 $1677.79
20, 2 JCISCON GLC-T system module $215.50 £201.90 $268.19 $244.90 £2.611.12
30. | 12 |CISCO# GLC-GE-100FX system module $135.75 $127.79 $169.74 $155.00 $166.67
N 4 ICISCON SFP-HIDGBR-CUIM system module $53.2% 51,11 $60.75 $62.00 $650.00
32 4  JCISCO# SFP-HIDGB-CUIM systamn module $53.25 $60,20 $67.89 $62.00 $69.00

10




COMMISSION MEETING

MINUTES

TABULATION OF BIDS

OCTOBER 1, 2015

CITY OF JOHNSON CITY, TENNESSEE
SEPTEMBER 15, 2015 - 2:00 PM
TR #5967 SCADA SYSTEM HARDWARE SOFTWARE

BCTT COW - [MCD Selutions|  Adviaen Pasis
Government Technologies | Technalogies
od Ny f;?n? X2000LVNC SMARTUPS X 2000VA RT | o 1300 | si12609 | s136033 | s1.29290 | s1.344.08
.| o !:Jr.nc(“rnaagn.:mwsmw T CATH SNA . o P e e
i e Tr:%‘?("a:ﬂfl?m el x $2.59 5338 .20 5295
uk l:;?p&”;_" it s s X $604.46 $775.28 $759.38 s8iL12
37. | 10 |MICROSOFTA RIB-04301  MS WIN SRV DCAL 2012 e - ey R pomp
ol K “m“” VSG-FSP-KIT-C VSPHere 6 Exsendals Plus $4.190.00 | $347366 | $447264 | $391065 | $4,397.27
w i m:ww*"*mm°m $1,11000 | S107088 | 51,8420 | s103408 | 81,0996
F‘m"m"‘ $31.22308 D638.936.95 | 33489541 | $42670.57
o [T [0 o TSORTITR T | | o | et | | s
wad Ko mz:’n&“?:ﬁims:h mm’:’;"‘ X SEBIES | SKNLIA x s |
ICMND‘I‘O'I'A.I. $31,225.08 56099276 | $71,086.68 | 36082997 | §753238)

Sy Ln Pose Eageess, Semoge. MPAK

Not Raspuonsg, Bk  ormmhieg (ond amection, SNpunce, Zomes Povantap . ——n*mm—m—-‘“at_—m Seaples. Amences Micro Teshmokigy

Argpdn d wevass Dnpal Comee e

BIS
k:mou.w«um- Cipoint N & , Blark Rock, &mm S—I—n' ml_n-ll.u—lliﬁl-—ht-l—
Techmolgy Ciroup Totowa Systews, Sircely Technology, Borharian USA, Eleciep, TUC Technol

RECOMMEND ACCEPTANCE OF THE LOWEST BIDS PER CATEGORY, CIRCLED ABOVE.

TOTAL PURCHASE: § 59.308.57

11

| Technologies, Dynamis Recyching, E-Lagee, W Afinity [T, Adoruna, OM Office Sugply. mnm.mmm—m Core BTS. Kemdo!| Flostrc. insiphe Puble: Seos
Core Education Tedmokagy, M- Adlantic Daln Sysiema, (ompiler Sysens Pls. Lnista-Spaeco Compuens

PO Nar Maanch Fescact Eatenise, Cemenl




COMMISSION MEETING MINUTES

OCTOBER 1, 2015

-$48,525.00

Installation Contract

Budgeted Expense

ITB #5970
Volunteer Highway Supply...........

Public Works ~ Street Division
Guardrail Materials and

Funding Source:

V.

(49w JO; 1502 (BUONDPY) IS0 IS J0f PEMMISGNG 180y Buoy ¢

T 00008 ¥ $ 000Zi% 3 ®I0 L j U588

Wz x N -
00ez Wi N .
0004 S9E N g
00EL Y] n iy
0008 06EZ ¥3a -
00'SL ssor v3 ped
0s 9L A 00
0001 Lz 41 oo
00'SZ0"PY $ 990208 t AMoL | voIeg
0005 00'5¢ v3 5z
005s 0sZL Y sz
s S a SZ
00008 SPEL v3 -
ooss osze N s2
06 LES 00 0sL V3 z
05482 DO0SE'Z v3 z
05 l8Z'Z 00'SLE'Z va -}
00Sir 00'0StL b va E
0000S 00SLE'L V3 T
000E L8 4 o -]
00'SE (- F13 N 08
oooe 0s'Li v3 .
000F SLvZ LE] [
el SLE 4 00z
o0sz 0592 N 082
[+ o 0528 a 14
ey ] TN wn

3

AlddNE AVMHDIH|  SONDRIYIN
HIZLNMIOA AVAHOIN

LA-S-LF ¥i-O-S B0 IS 1001 18 (SyAL) S0 o ¥l
XOR MDD J0 dOL 0} IUBLILIMY |ELpeND 8L 0L60L LOOL L
0@ #HUOU0T JO EPIS 0} JUSLILORNY Iepens /1 0L-G0L LOAL T
150dpug abpug of WewyIrny |1SJpenD 04 04-G0L LOAL 1L

gD 080ug 10 do OF IUSWILITDY |IRXDENS) SO 0L-50L LOAL 0L
(ourye 5l )) soupuy euue) peDIEND BOYOSOL LOGL 6
1ououy jeuswa) Bugiosay ASous wiue) s0v0-$0L LOOL o_

(4Z 8dAL) sououy mumue) epsens LZ Y0 40L 1001 ¢

(€4 Bdfy) sousuy [euMLe) IRPEND E0FO-S0L LOOL &

(2) 9dk)) Joyoiny [EUNLGY (IRIPIEND ZD'POOL LOOL &

(2.5 95 isod) mepuang sfus weeg deeq MG PeUND dous GLZOPS0L 1OAL ¥

Pasn - (0-0 oS 1sag) respseng 8iBujg umag daag eew Z0'Z0-50L LOAL W2
LSRN MON - [ £-9 S 180d) 1e:piEnD 8(Buig weag daaQ EaN Z0'2080L LOOL 2

pesn (@
maN 'y
PoySILNg IRIpEND PAAIND S04 LOPO-S0L LOOL '8
pafewspun pue pasn (g
mon (v
Peyswng peauend #0004 LOAL
pabewepun pue pesn (g
maN (v
paysiLIng ©80d £0-00L LOOQL &4
W0y lpsEnO Z0-90L LOOL 9
PIAOWEY peOeNS L0904 LOOL 5L
wespieng peleweq jo sreday 1| UONING sum

pesn ('@
mon (v

pes) (@
waN (v

spu3 alpug @ prespuEno p0 LOS0L LOOL 1
HEIDIENG PAITISU] (| UORIOG sum

1334LS Wd

LOVEINOD NOLLYTIVLENI STVIHI LYW UVNONYNO OL654 G1I

Wd 08 Z - G102 "LI H3AWILJIS

F3STINNAL 'ALID NOSNHOI 40 ALID

SOIE S0 NOWLYINEYL

12



2015

OCTOBER 1,

COMMISSION MEETING MINUTES

‘03033N SV Q3SVHIuNG 38 01 "S30Idd LINN JA0EY NO 03SVE S29°8Y § TIENILXT TVNNNY G3LVYWLLES
ATIVINNY 318VMININ 'LOVHLINOD ¥V3IA 33¥HL "IA0EY T8I0 ‘0I8 LSIMOT 3HL 40 IONVYLI4II0V ONFNRO DS

Inipieng sasssuls ) FWOCIERH TR

@iszsn D s s 104

0008 00 st v3 i wewe3 oul Femy EE
[5]3 Z6€ v3 e HOUSEAN MINBURIOY WIOUSEAN PUNOY UM SH0E PESK VORNE Z/i-| AQieeuwe] 85 2
009 0o sri va . WeSE A\, J0) UBWRIT FUT JDING URIPBIN  LE
05t vZ2 v3 ses (peypow) sous pul uebiaw o
00 0% oses V3 . WalS|3 pu3 DepUnoN 52
0591 SLIE va (Suy) JEMCIEN BUBLNOYY §8 Ul JOMDUIS] FRDEND SIS BT
0001 €8 v3 PEY Weeg M. I0j Mt O el L2
g0t 25e va e WBUSEAN mnBueioey (L) SUQ) 108 PESY LONNG .2 X JAIBWEN] B/S SHOE W0 M IRy 5T
ez -4 v3 ves  H DU LIBYSEAA 1014 (2) OM) I UOG XOU 2|1/ 1-L X PWEI0 BIC) SI0Q 180 01 %o0lR 52
8LT T v3 s SO UCENG LB/L X OMOWEI] /5] 1NN X8K PUR JSUSEAN 181 PUDY Yum SHOQ IO 1BY ¢
009 s E v3 e FIENO-S Bvg Tis sad x001g ML IO DOOM PEPUES  ©2

00 i§ szl v3 " wanN (v
1-1EHD-S BWg ‘IS Jad ¥o0|d o) PAMQ L0-8 AQ 06 X GM JO §'8 X OM <1804 g Buon 22

000z 05'€z va pasn (@

0§ L€ SLTS v3 maN (v
ICHDS Bwa TS sad o0mg X PSRK) 0-9 4G 0'6 X M O § B X B 5S04 PRS DUEpUelS |2

00w e il posn (9

0o's 959 an woN (v

1

Supeds 1504 £ § 0) pRLa Whue 062 J0 92| IDEND wesg M, REPUES 02
(papaan sy) AUD (RUARY YSIUINY (|If UORIDG suen

AlddNS AVMHOIH|  SONINHYIN
[ H3IINMIOA ~~AVMHOIN

133418 MWe
LOVHANOD NOLLYTIVASNI STVIHILYIN TIVHONYNO 0.66% AU
Nd 0£Z - S102 'L} ¥IEWI LTS
FISSINNGL AL NOSNHON 30 ALD
SOI8 4O NOLLYINEY.L

1ssioner

The motion

WALNUT AND 2250

...RFP #5929
-$1,238,780.00

“National Bus Sales & Leasing -.....

Transi

seconded by Comm

2424 W.
INDUSTRIAL) TO R-6 (HIGH DENSITY

Federal, State & Local Funds
13

Jeff Banyas,

Jenny Brock, Ordinance No. 4591-15, “AN ORDINANCE TO REZONE PROPERTIES
was passed on TFfirst reading.

GROUP A PARCEL 1,
There were no nay votes.

1-2  (HEAVY

RESIDENTIAL-UNIVERSITY),”

carried by four ayes.

1ssioner

Heavy Duty 30” Low Floor Buses

Funding Source:

by Comm

D. PROPOSALS

Upon motion
LOCATED AT TAX MAP 541

MCKINLEY ROAD FROM



COMMISSION MEETING MINUTES OCTOBER 1, 2015

Upon motion by Commissioner David Tomita, seconded by
Commissioner Jenny Brock, Ordinance No. 4589-15, “AN ORDINANCE TO
ENACT NEW PROVISIONS FOR UNSATISFIED PARKING TICKETS,” was passed on
third reading. The motion carried by four ayes. There were no nay
votes.

ORDINANCE NO. 4589-15

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND TITLE FIFTEEN OF THE CODE OF THE CITY OF JOHNSON
CITY TO ENACT NEW PROVISIONS FOR UNSATISFIED PARKING TICKETS AND
REPEALING ALL ORDINANCES AND PARTS OF ORDINANCES IN CONFLICT HEREWITH.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY OF JOHNSON CITY as follows:

SECTION I. That Title 15 of the Code of the City of Johnson City, Tennessee, be amended by adding a
new section with the following language:

Immobilization and Removal of Vehicles with Three or more Adjudicated, Due, and Unsatisfied
Parking Tickets.

(1) The City is authorized to cause any motor vehicle on the public highways, public streets, public parking
lots, or other public grounds against which there are three or more adjudicated, due, and unsatisfied parking
tickets to be either immobilized or removed from the place it is found at the expense of the owner, driver, or
operator. The removal or immobilization of the vehicle shall be by or under the direction of an officer or
employee of the City’s police department. The City may also remove an immobilized vehicle after three
calendar days, unless exigent circumstances exist such as parking in a loading zone, fire lane, handicap
parking space, blocking a driveway or access to property, or interfering with traffic, in which case the City
may remove an immobilized vehicle immediately.

(2) The owner, driver, or operator shall be obligated to pay any immobilization fee or removal charges for
removing/immobilizing the vehicle and any storage charges, before the person immobilizing, removing, or
storing such vehicle shall be required to surrender possession of the vehicle to the owner, driver, or
operator. Additionally, the person seeking return of the vehicle shall be required to pay all outstanding
parking tickets on the vehicle before the vehicle is released.

(3) No person, firm, or other legal entity that immobilizes, removes, or stores any vehicle pursuant to this
section shall release the vehicle prior to verification that all adjudicated, due, and unsatisfied parking tickets
have been paid.

(4) When a vehicle is immobilized pursuant to this section, there shall be placed on the vehicle in a

conspicuous manner a notice warning that the vehicle has been immobilized and that any attempt to move
the vehicle might damage it.

14



COMMISSION MEETING MINUTES OCTOBER 1, 2015

(5) Any person who believes that his or her vehicle was immobilized or removed improperly may request and
shall promptly receive a hearing regarding the immobilization/removal of the vehicle before the City Judge;
immobilization/removal hearings shall be held within four business days of the request. The request for
hearing shall be made with the municipal court clerk within five calendar days of the immobilization or
removal of the vehicle or shall thereafter be barred. At the immobilization/removal hearing, after
consideration of the evidence, the judge shall determine whether the immobilization and/or removal was
valid. Where it has been established that the immobilization and/or removal was valid, the judge shall
uphold and affirm the immobilization/removal and order the payment of all unsatisfied parking tickets,
expenses, fees, immobilization and/or removal costs, and court costs (including the costs of the
immobilization/removal hearing). Where it has been established that the immobilization and/or removal
was invalid, the judge shall order the release of an immobilized/removed vehicle and the refund of the
immobilization/removal fees.  Any person who fails to appear at the time and place set for the
immobilization/removal hearing shall be deemed to have conceded the validity of the immobilization and/or
removal of the vehicle.

(6) Notwithstanding anything to the contrary in any section of this title, it shall be conclusively presumed for
each adjudicated, due, and unsatisfied parking ticket that the person or persons to whom a vehicle
registration plate was issued was or were the individual or individuals responsible for incurring the parking
violations and resulting liability or fine, unless the person requesting the immobilization/removal hearing
proves that the vehicle was used without express or implied authority during each parking violation for
which there is an adjudicated, due, and unsatisfied parking ticket.

SECTION Il. BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED that all ordinances and parts of
ordinances in conflict herewith be and the same are hereby repealed.

SECTION Ill. BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED that this ordinance shall take effect from and after its final
passage on third and final reading and publication as required by law, the public welfare requiring it.
PASSED IN OPEN, PUBLIC MEETING
ON THE FIRST READING 9/02/2015
PASSED IN OPEN, PUBLIC MEETING
ON THE SECOND READING 9/17/2015
PASSED IN OPEN, PUBLIC MEETING
ON THE THIRD READING 10/01/2015
APPROVED AND SIGNED IN OPEN
MEETING ON THE _1st DAY OF

October , 2015
FOLLOWING PASSAGE ON THIRD
READING

Is/ Ralph Van Brocklin
MAYOR

ATTEST:

Is/ Janet Jennings
CITY RECORDER

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Is/ James H. Epps, IV
CITY ATTORNEY

15



COMMISSION MEETING MINUTES OCTOBER 1, 2015

Upon motion by Commissioner Jenny Brock, seconded by Commissioner
David Tomita, the following resolution was offered for adoption. The
motion carried by four ayes. There were no nay votes.

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF THE CITY OF
JOHNSON CITY, That the allocation of FY 2015-16 HUD HOME Consortium
Funds in the amount of $240,000.00 to four (4) local non-profit
housing developers, be and the same is hereby approved.

Upon motion by Vice-Mayor Clayton Stout, seconded by Commissioner
David Tomita, the following resolution was offered for adoption. The
motion carried by four ayes. There were no nay votes.

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF THE CITY OF
JOHNSON CITY, That the transfer of $734,000.00 from the Fiscal Year
2015 General Fund Surplus to the Capital Projects Fund, with the
balance of the surplus (approximately $1 million) to be added to fund
balance, be and the same is hereby approved.

Upon motion by Commissioner David Tomita, seconded by
Commissioner Jenny Brock, the following resolution was offered for
adoption. The motion carried by four ayes. There were no nay votes.

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF THE CITY OF
JOHNSON CITY, That the authorization for the Mayor to execute the
Interlocal Agreement between the City of Johnson City and the 9-1-1
Emergency Communications District of Washington County, be and the
same is hereby approved.

Upon motion by Commissioner David Tomita, seconded by
Commissioner Jenny Brock, the following resolution was offered for
adoption. The motion carried by four ayes. There were no nay votes.

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF THE CITY OF
JOHNSON CITY, That the addition to the agenda to consider a License
Agreement with ETSU, be and the same is hereby approved.

Upon motion by Commissioner Jenny Brock, seconded by
Commissioner Jeff Banyas, the following resolution was offered for
adoption. The motion carried by four ayes. There were no nay votes.

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF THE CITY OF
JOHNSON CITY, That a License Agreement between the City of Johnson
City and East Tennessee State University (ETSU) for permission to use
portions of Freedom Hall Civic Center for the ETSU Men’s Basketball
Program — Seasons 2015-16 through 2019-20, be and the same is hereby
approved.

At this time, City Manager Pete Peterson presented the City
Manager’s Report.

There being no further business or discussion, Vice-Mayor Clayton
Stout adjourned the meeting at 7:46 p.m.

16



COMMISSION MEETING MINUTES

JANET JENNINGS
CITY RECORDER

ITEMS DEFERRED:
1. None.

ACTION ITEMS:
1. None.

17

OCTOBER 1, 2015

RALPH VAN BROCKLIN
MAYOR



